

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 039

Case No. : NLB.27/2012

Complainant/ appellant : Md. A.K. Laskar

Respondent : SPIO in the office of the Deputy Commissioner,

Nalbari.

Date of hearing : 10. 6.2015

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das, IAS (Retd)

appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 10.6.2015

The petitioner as well as the Public Authority - both are absent without any information. Vide notice No. SIC/NLB.27/2012/8 dtd 26.5.15, the first Appellate Authority in the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Nalbari was asked to apprise the Commission about the steps he took to dispose of the first appeal petition by written submission or by putting his representative authorised on the date of hearing i.e. on 10.6.15. The Commission takes serious note of non-submission of the written submission as ordered nor the presence of any authorised representative of the FAA in the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Nalbari.

Fix 01.7.15 at 11.45 AM for Deputy Commissioner, Nalbari to explain his failure to comply with the provision of the RTI Act, 2005 either by his personal appearance or by deputing an Additional Deputy Commissioner.

Sd/-

(H. S. Das) Assam State Chief Information Commissioner, Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Secretary & Registrar
Assam State Information Commission

Memo No. NLB.27/2012

Dtd. 10.6.2015

Copy to:

- 1. The Deputy Commissioner, Nalbari, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 2. Md. A.K. Laskakr, General Secretary, ACRDO, Vill-&PO- Neairgram Pt. II, Dist. Cachar, Assam for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar
Assam State Information Commission